
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28th April, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Macclesfield Library 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre- Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2010 as a correct record. 

 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Supporters  

• Applicants  

 
5. 09/4305M-Demolition of Existing Detached Property & Replacement with 

Construction of 53 Bed Senior Living Accommodation with Use Class C1, C2 & 
C3, Langley House, Stanneylands Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs T 
Ghani  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/0869M-Two Storey Rear & Gable Extensions Including Mono Pitch Roof Over 

Porch and Bay Window and Widening Existing Car Park Hardstanding, 17, 
Wingfield Drive, Wilmslow for Mr Ivan Mollinson  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/0696M-Replacement of Existing Outmoded Semi Derelict Agricultural 

Buildings with a new Purpose Designed Agricultural Building, Grange Farm, 
Holmes Chapel Road, Toft, Knutsford for Mr Ian Mcgrath, G.D. Mcgrath  (Pages 
25 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/1115M-Single Storey Rear Extension, 9, Gorsey Road, Wilmslow for Mr K 

Whittaker  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, O Hunter, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Mr P Hooley (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Livesley and Mrs 
L Smetham. 
 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Stockton declared a personal interest in application 
09/4311M-Construction of Building to Provide an Indoor Riding Arena on 
Site of Existing Outdoor Manege, New Barn Farm, Chelford Road, 
Ollerton, Knutsford, Cheshire for New Barn Livery Ltd by virtue of the fact 
that he was Chairman of the Manchester Airport Community Trust Fund 
which had donated some money to the applicant to purchase a horse for 
the applicants business and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/0076M-Redevelopment of Hollands Nursery to a Lodge 
Park (25 no.Timber Lodges), Hollands Nursery, Congleton Road, 
Gawsworth, Cheshire for Metler Property Holdings by virtue of the fact that 
he had a business relationship with Hollands Nursery and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting prior to consideration of the 
application. 
 

120 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



121 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

122 09/4311M-CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN 
INDOOR RIDING ARENA ON SITE OF EXISTING OUTDOOR MANEGE, 
NEW BARN FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE FOR NEW BARN LIVERY LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                              

2. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                             

4. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                

5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                          

6. A12MC      -  No lighting in the approved arena                                                                   

7. A15LS      -  Submission of additional landscape details                                                          

8. A24EX      -  Details of colour 

9.  Building to be open sided on all elevations (to clarify the plans 
submitted) 

 
 

123 10/0076M-REDEVELOPMENT OF HOLLANDS NURSERY TO A 
LODGE PARK (25 NO.TIMBER LODGES), HOLLANDS NURSERY, 
CONGLETON ROAD, GAWSWORTH, CHESHIRE FOR METLER 
PROPERTY HOLDINGS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum, the Ward Councillor, Ms D Williams, an 
objector, Mrs L Dowd, the agent for the applicant and Mr P Mason, a 
drainage expert representing the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
The Planning Officer read out / clarified policies W6 and W7 of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy and relevant national planning guidance. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed development would fail to achieve a high quality of 
design of tourist accommodation by virtue of the cramped layout, 
density, and lack of amenity and car parking space within the site. 
Contrary to PPS1 and policies W6 and W7 of the RSS. 

 
2. Insufficient information submitted in respect of drainage. 

 
(This was against the Officers recommendation of approval which had 
originally been a recommendation for refusal). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Application No: 09/4305M  

 Location: LANGLEY HOUSE, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 4HB 

 Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED PROPERTY & 
REPLACEMENT WITH CONSTRUCTION OF 53 BED SENIOR 
LIVING ACCOMMODATION WITH USE CLASS C1, C2 & C3. 
 

 For MR & MRS T GHANI 
 

 Registered 18-Jan-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 384796 383272 
  
Date Report Prepared: 14 April 2010 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal requires determination by the Northern Planning Committee 
under the terms of the Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site lies in the North Cheshire Green Belt and is located west of the urban 
areas of Handforth and Wilmslow. Access is taken from Stanneylands Road, 
which 
[...]


 
1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

2. R03NC      -  Insufficient ecological information                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

3. R07RD      -  Development unneighbourly                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

4. R10MS      -  Design of substandard quality                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

5. R13HW      -  Unsustainable development                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

6. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

7. Harm to openness and character of the site                  

Page 18



Application No: 10/0869M  

 Location: 17, WINGFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6AN 
 Proposal: TWO STOREY REAR & GABLE EXTENSIONS INCLUDING MONO 

PITCH ROOF OVER PORCH AND BAY WINDOW AND WIDENING 
EXISTING CAR PARK HARDSTANDING 
 

 For MR IVAN MOLLINSON 
 

 Registered 08-Mar-2010 
 Policy Item N
[...]
OF PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought to demolish the existing garage and erect a 
two-storey side, two storey and single storey rear extension, including the 
erection of a canopy roof over the existing porch and bay window and the 
widening of the existing car park hard standing.  Revised plans were received 
by the department on 16th April 2010. 
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
DP1   Spatial Principles 
 
Local Plan Policy 
BE1   Design Guidance 
H13   Protecting Residential Areas 
DC1   Design: New Build 
DC2   Design: Extensions 
DC3   Design: Amenity 
DC6   Circulation and Access 
DC38   Space, Light and Privacy 
DC43  Side extensions 
   
CONSIDERATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
None 
 

Page 20



KEY ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
The principle issues surrounding the determination of this application are the 
impact of the proposed development on residential amenity and the impact 
upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area/design. 
 
Design 
The design of the proposed two-storey side/rear extension has been 
amended from the scheme that was originally submitted.  The first floor of the 
two-storey rear extension has been reduced to a single storey at the point 
closest to the adjoining property; the two-storey side extension has been 
stepped-in 800mm from the side boundary; and the rear extension has been 
increased in depth by 0.5 metres.  
 
Local plan Policy DC43 states that two storey extensions should normally be 
sited at a minimum distance of 1 metre from the side boundary in order to 
prevent a terracing effect. The proposed extension has been stepped-in 
800mm from the boundary. This does not comply with the distance outlined in 
the policy, however the neighbouring property is stepped approximately 3.5 
metres from the side boundary and the design of the proposed extension with 
the first floor stepped back at the front elevation does not result in the 
development creating a terracing effect. In this ins
[...]
 be limited 
and therefore, it is considered acceptable. 
 
To the rear boundary lie the detached properties of nos. 24 and 26 Strawberry 
Lane.  However, the rear elevation of these properties is situated at a distance 
of 37m from the existing rear elevation of no.17. Therefore, given the 
separation distance between these properties and the application site, it is not 
considered that the there would be an adverse impact to the neighbouring 
amenities of these adjacent dwellings. 
 
Highways 
 
The proposed development would utilise the existing driveway from the 
property onto Wingfield Drive.  Additional hard standing would be provided for 
a second car parking space within the front curtilage. This is considered to be 
a satisfactory level of car parking provision for the proposed development 
taking into consideration the location of property on a quiet residential street.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The revised plans are considered to overcome the issues surrounding 
neighbouring amenity and impact on the character and appearance of the 
street scene.  Therefore a recommendation of approval is made. 

Page 22



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045  2010.            #
17, WINGFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6AN

NGR- 383,420:380,610

 

Page 23



 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                         

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                     

3. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                                                                                       

4. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                           

 

 
 
 

Page 24



Application No: 10/0696M  

 Location: GRANGE FARM, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, TOFT, KNUTSFORD, 
WA16 9RD 

 Proposal: REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING OUTMODED SEMI DERELICT 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS WITH A NEW PURPOSE 
DESIGNED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
 

 For MR IAN McGRATH, G.D. MCGRATH 
 

 Registered 25-Feb-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 376382 373610 
  
Date Report Prepared: 16th April 2010 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The applicant is related to a Councillor and therefore, the application must be 
determined by committee under the terms of the Council’s constitution.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
McGrath Partners is a family partnership consisting of Ian McGrath and his 
parents. The business farms a total of 126 ha, the land holding is split 
between the Tabley Estate and land owned by Cheshire East Council and 
various private landlords. A herd of 130 dairy cows are milked at Parkgate 
Farm Tabley and 150 dairy replacements are reared on the land at Tabley 
and Peover. Although Grange Farm (which is used for growing maize and 
grazing cattle) itself only extends to 11 ha the business farms a further 73 ha 
that adjoin the farm on various Farm Business Tenancies and contract 
farming agreements, as such the total area of land farmed on and around 
Grange Farm is 84ha.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The scheme would demolish two timber structures built in the 1960’s which 
are in a poor state of repair and seeks consent for a new agr
[...]
ised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045  2010.            #
GRANGE FARM, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, TOFT, KNUTSFORD, WA16 9RD

NGR: 376,380:373,610

 

Page 31



 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R06LP      -  Inadequate agricultural justification                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2. R05LP      -  Harmful to appearance of the countryside                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

 
 
 

Page 32



Application No: 10/1115M  

 Location: 9, GORSEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 5DU 
 Proposal: SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

 
 For MR K WHITTAKER 

 
 Registered 23-Mar-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 383604 381439 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application requires determination by the Northern Planning Committee 
under the terms of the constitution of the Council as the applicant is a relative of 
an employee of the Council.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site is located within a Predominantly Residential Area of 
Wilmslow.  The site comprises a detached brick built dwellinghouse with integral 
garage.  The dwellinghouse has been lawfully extended in the past to incorporate 
a lean-to conservatory to the side elevation, a first floor bedroom extension and a 
conservatory and small brick built utility room to the rear elevation.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Full planning permission is sought for the removal of the existing rear 
conservatory and utility room and the erection of a single storey rear extension. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
68568P 
[...]
y, it is proposed to be 
constructed of materials that compliment the existing dwellinghouse. 
 
It is therefore considered that the design and scale of the proposed extension 
would be acceptable in accordance with policies BE1, DC1 and DC2 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
Amenity 
Sufficient spacing distances would remain between the proposed extension and 
the common boundary shared with No.7 Gorsey Road, to be considered 

Page 34



acceptable and compliant with MBLP policy DC38.  The proposal is no nearer to 
the side boundary than the existing arrangement. 
 
Taking into consideration that the proposed extension is to replace an existing 
conservatory of a similar dimension the proposed extension would not adversely 
impact on the privacy of neighbouring occupiers.  It is therefore considered that 
the proposal would be compliant with policies DC3 and DC38 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed development is a modest household extension replacing an 
existing conservatory. For the reasons given above it is considered that the 
proposed development complies with the relevant policies of the Development 
Plan. There are no material considerations that weigh against the proposed 
development. In the light of section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 the application is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to standard conditions for household extensions. 

Page 35



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045  2010.            #
9, GORSEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 5DU

NGR- 383,600:381,440

 

Page 36



 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                         

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                         

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 09/4305M-Demolition of Existing Detached Property & Replacement with Construction of 53 Bed Senior Living Accommodation with Use Class C1, C2 & C3, Langley House, Stanneylands Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs T Ghani
	6 10/0869M-Two Storey Rear & Gable Extensions Including Mono Pitch Roof Over Porch and Bay Window and Widening Existing Car Park Hardstanding, 17, Wingfield Drive, Wilmslow for Mr Ivan Mollinson
	7 10/0696M-Replacement of Existing Outmoded Semi Derelict Agricultural Buildings with a new Purpose Designed Agricultural Building, Grange Farm, Holmes Chapel Road, Toft, Knutsford for Mr Ian Mcgrath, G.D. Mcgrath
	8 10/1115M-Single Storey Rear Extension, 9, Gorsey Road, Wilmslow for Mr K Whittaker



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2010 at Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, T Jackson, W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton and D Thompson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor: Environment, Regulatory & Compliance) and Mr 
N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 
 

124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Miss C M Andrew, G 
Barton, Mrs E N Gilliland, Mrs O Hunter and Mrs E C Tomlinson. 

 
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE- DETERMINATION  

 
None. 

 
126 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
127 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
128 09/4305M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED PROPERTY 
& REPLACEMENT WITH CONSTRUCTION OF 53 BED SENIOR LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION WITH USE CLASS C1, C2 & C3, LANGLEY 
HOUSE, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR & 
MRS T GHANI  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

 
129 10/0869M-TWO STOREY REAR & GABLE EXTENSIONS 
INCLUDING MONO PITCH ROOF OVER PORCH AND BAY WINDOW 



AND WIDENING EXISTING CAR PARK HARDSTANDING, 17, 
WINGFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW FOR MR IVAN MOLLINSON  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D Thompson arrived to the 
meeting.  She also left and returned to the meeting during consideration of the 
application.  As a result she did no take part in the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(An objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                         

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

3. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

4. A01AP      -  Development in accordance with revised approved plans 

5. Additional car parking to be provided to the front (i.e 3) 

6. Hours of work to be restricted 

 
130 10/0696M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING OUTMODED SEMI 
DERELICT AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS WITH A NEW PURPOSE 
DESIGNED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, GRANGE FARM, HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, TOFT, KNUTSFORD FOR MR IAN MCGRATH, G.D. 
MCGRATH  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor D A Neilson left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor G M Walton, the Ward Councillor and Mr Mcgrath, the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1. Plan No.s. 

2. Timescale – 3 years. 

3. Landscaping 

4. Landscape implementation 

5. Materials 



6. If not to be used for purposes of agriculture within 10 years and 

permission not granted for its reuse, then building to be removed.  

7. Nesting birds 

(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 

 
131 10/1115M-SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 9, GORSEY 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MR K WHITTAKER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


